WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 38

Originating in the (By Mr. Committee on Frinance)

PASSED February 27 1947
In Effect From Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 38

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed February 27, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the West Virginia board of control, within the biennium beginning July first, one thousand nine
hundred forty-seven, and ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, to expend from excess collections in the prison industries account, an amount not
to exceed one hundred thousand dollars for fireproofing
and rendering safe old cell blocks at the West Virginia
penitentiary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. In the event that collections in the prison

- 2 industries account, within the biennium beginning July
- 3 first, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven and end-
- 4 ing June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine,
- 5 exceed the amount necessary to purchase manufacturing

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 38] 2

- 6 supplies, equipment, machinery, and materials, to pay
- 7 necessary personnel in charge, and to defray the neces-
- 8 sary expenses incident thereto, the West Virginia board
- 9 of control is authorized to expend from such excess col-
- 10 lections an amount not to exceed one hundred thousand
- 11 dollars to fireproof and otherwise render safe the old cell
- 12 blocks at the penitentiary.

[Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 38

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the com Takes_effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates __this the___ Governor. Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

SECRETARY OF STATE

of West Virginia.....